

No. 23-120

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES SOCCER FEDERATION, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

RELEVANT SPORTS, LLC, ET AL.,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN SOCIETY OF
ASSOCIATION EXECUTIVES AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JERALD A. JACOBS
ALVIN DUNN
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
1200 Seventeenth Street NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 663-8000

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
LAUREN E. ROSS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Suite 500E
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mt.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Decision Below Splits Starkly with the Decisions of Other Courts of Appeals and of This Court.	3
II. The Sweeping Rationale of the Second Circuit’s Decision Threatens Associations and Their Members.	11
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****FEDERAL CASES**

<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988)	11
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. NFL</i> , 560 U.S. 183 (2010)	3
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 781 (1946)	4
<i>Am. Dental Ass’n v. Cigna Corp.</i> , 605 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2010)	5
<i>Anderson v. Shipowners’ Association of the Pacific Coast</i> , 272 U.S. 359 (1926)	9
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Am. Bd. of Med. Specialties</i> , 15 F.4th 831 (7th Cir. 2021).....	14
<i>Maple Flooring Mfrs.’ Ass’n v. United States</i> , 268 U.S. 563 (1925)	2, 11, 13
<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	9
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	5, 7, 8, 9, 10, 13, 14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	1
<i>Consol. Metal Prods., Inc. v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 846 F.2d 284 (5th Cir. 1988)	2, 5, 10
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984)	4, 9
<i>Edward J. Sweeney & Sons, Inc. v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 637 F.2d 105 (3d Cir. 1980).....	4
<i>Golden Bridge Tech., Inc. v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 547 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2008)	12
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)	8, 10, 13
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986)	4, 15
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore, Md. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Spray-Rite Serv. Corp.</i> , 465 U.S. 752 (1984)	4, 5, 9, 10
<i>Nw. Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pac. Stationery & Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985)	7
<i>Princo Corp. v. ITC</i> , 616 F.3d 1318 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Relevant Sports, LLC v. Fédération Internationale de Football Association</i> , 551 F. Supp. 3d 120 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	6
<i>Relevant Sports, LLC v. United States Soccer Federation</i> , 61 F.4th 299 (2d Cir. 2023)	2, 5, 6, 9
<i>SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	8, 9, 10, 13
<i>SmileDirectClub, LLC v. Tippins</i> , 31 F.4th 1110 (9th Cir. 2022).....	8
<i>Starr v. Baca</i> , 652 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2011)	14
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	3
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Visa, Inc. et al. v. Osborn</i> , 137 S. Ct. 289 (2016)	1, 7
<i>Wilk v. American Medical Ass'n</i> , 895 F.2d 352 (7th Cir. 1990)	5
FEDERAL STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 1.....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2019)	4
FTC, <i>Spotlight on Trade Associations</i> , https://www.ftc.gov/tips-advice/ competition-guidance/guide- antitrust-laws/dealings-competitors/ spotlight-trade (last viewed August 25, 2023).....	11
John E. Lopatka, <i>Antitrust and Professional Rules: A Framework for Analysis</i> , 28 San Diego L. Rev. 301 (1991)	7
Inara Scott, <i>Antitrust and Socially Responsible Collaboration: A Chilling Combination?</i> , 53 Am. Bus. L.J. 97 (2016)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Hebert G. Smith II & John B. Williams
III, *Assessing a Trade Association's
Tort Liability Risk*, N.Y. Soc'y of
Ass'n Executives (Apr. 2011),
available at
[https://www.nysaenet.org/resources1/
inviewnewsletter/archives/20111/apri
12011/inview42011_article1](https://www.nysaenet.org/resources1/inviewnewsletter/archives/20111/apri12011/inview42011_article1) 15

Eric Watt Wiechmann & Patrick J. Day,
*Guilt by Association: Trade
Associations, Liability, and
Protections*, 2001 A.B.A. Sec.
Antitrust L. 35 (Winter) 14, 15
